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DECISION


The Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors and Landscape Architects (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Jerry E. Tucker for incompetency, for violating state laws and regulations, and for violating professional confidence and trust.

Procedure


On February 20, 2004, the Board filed a complaint seeking our decision that the Board has cause to discipline Tucker’s professional land surveyor license.  On March 18, 2004, Tucker received by certified mail a copy of the complaint and a copy of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  We held the hearing on August 20, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Eva C. Sterner 

represented the Board.  Neither Tucker nor anyone on his behalf appeared.  The transcript of the hearing was filed on September 14, 2004.

Findings of Fact

1.
The Board licensed Tucker as a professional land surveyor.  

2.
Tucker’s license expired on December 31, 2001.  

3.
Tucker renewed his license on August 15, 2002.  The license expired on or about December 31, 2003, and has not been renewed or made current.

4.
Tucker’s license was lapsed from December 31, 2001, until August 15, 2002.

5.
On February 2, 2002, Tucker signed and sealed a survey of Phase I of the Northtown Village Subdivision in Jasper County, Missouri.  The survey was never filed with the Jasper County Recorder of Deeds.

6.
On February 17, 2002, Tucker signed and sealed a second survey of Phase I of the Northtown Village Subdivision in Jasper County, Missouri, which was recorded with the Jasper County Recorder of Deeds in Plat Book 19, Page 38.

7.
The surveys of Phase I of the Northtown Village Subdivision in Jasper County, Missouri, signed by Tucker on or about February 2, 2002, and February 17, 2002 (“the Phase I surveys”), are identical with regard to information, legal description, and dedication.

8.
Tucker’s license to practice professional land surveying was expired on February 2 and 17, 2002, when he signed and sealed the Phase I surveys.

9.
The Phase I surveys do not include the identity of the person for whom the surveys were prepared.  

10.
The direction of all surveyed lines is not noted on the Phase I surveys.

11.
The Phase I surveys do not include any description for the direction reference system. 

12.
The horizontal distance for all lines is not noted on the Phase I surveys. 

13.
All of the controlling corners accepted or restored are not shown or noted on the Phase I surveys. 

14.
All monuments found or set are not noted on the Phase I surveys. 

15.
There is no written graphic scale noted on the Phase I surveys.  

16.
The class of property being surveyed is not noted on the Phase I surveys. 

17.
The certifications on the Phase I surveys do not state that the surveys were made in compliance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys. 

18.
The Phase I surveys do not note the semi-permanent monuments at all of the exterior corners.   

19.
There is no notation on the Phase I surveys of two permanent monuments per block as required for subdivisions.  

20.
There is no notation on the Phase I surveys of semi-permanent monuments at all lot corners. 

21.
The Phase I surveys failed to close by 4.8 feet based on the distances noted on the plat. 

22
On August 30, 2001, Tucker signed and sealed a survey of the Northtown South Subdivision, Cedar Ridge Development Corporation, Phase II, in Jasper County, Missouri (“the Phase II survey”), which was recorded with the Jasper County Recorder of Deeds in Plat Book 19, Page 37.

23.
On June 9, 2002, Tucker signed and sealed an amendment to the Phase II survey entitled “Cedar Ridge Development Corporation Phase 2 Amendment” (“the Amended Phase II survey”), which was recorded with the Jasper County Recorder of Deeds in Plat Book 19, Page 47.

24.
The lettering on the Phase II and the Amended Phase II surveys is less than 0.08" in height. 

25.
The direction of all surveyed lines is not noted on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys. 

26.
The internal lot dimensions are not shown on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys.  

27
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not include a description for the direction reference system.   

28.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not show the curve data on the railroad right-of-way.  

29.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not show or note all controlling corners accepted or restored. 

30.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not show or note all monuments found or set.   

31.
The class of property being surveyed is not noted on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys.   

32.
The certifications on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not state that the surveys were made in compliance with the current Missouri Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys.  

33.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not include any notation of semi-permanent monuments set for all lot corners.

34.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not include any reference to the record source of the parent parcel from which the subdivision was made. 

35.
The Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys do not include any indication of two permanent monuments set per block.  

36.
The easements on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys are not clearly dimensioned. 

37.
The legal descriptions on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys fail to close by 52.4 feet in spite of reversed bearings. 

38.
The legal descriptions on the Phase II and Amended Phase II surveys contain several errors including incorrect distances and reversed bearings.   

39.
On April 8, 1997, Tucker signed and sealed Certified Land Corner Documents numbered 600-60484, 600-60486, 600-60492, and 600-60498 for corners set by Tucker in Howell County, Missouri, at Township 26 North, Range 9 West.

40.
On September 2, 1997, Tucker signed and sealed Certified Land Corner Documents numbered 600-60440, 600-60442, 600-60443, 600-60455, 600-60457, 600-60459, 600-60465, 600-60477, 600-60478, 600-60479, 600-60480, 600-60481, and 600-60485 for corners set by Tucker in Howell County, Missouri, at Township 27 North, Range 9 West.

41.
On December 9, 1997, Tucker signed and sealed Certified Land Corner Document number 600-60852 for corners set by Tucker in Howell County, Missouri, at Township 27 North, Range 10 West.
Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.1
 gives us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Board has the burden to prove that Tucker has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


To establish the facts material to its claim, the Board relies on its first request for admissions that it served on Tucker on June 23, 2004, to which Tucker did not respond.  Under 

§ 536.073.2, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1), and Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).   That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).    


We have made our findings of fact consistent with the facts admitted in the request for admissions.


Section 327.281 states:

No person, including any duly elected county surveyor, shall practice as a professional land surveyor in Missouri as defined in section 327.272 unless and until there is issued to such person a license or a certificate of authority certifying that such person has been duly licensed as a professional land surveyor in Missouri, and unless such license or certificate has been renewed as provided in section 327.351.  

Findings 2 to 8 and Finding 23 show that Tucker violated § 327.281 by practicing as a professional land surveyor without having renewed his license.  This establishes cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6), for a “[v]iolation of . . . any provision of this chapter[.]”  Tucker’s unlicensed practice also establishes cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13) for a “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  Professional trust is the reliance on the 

special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  In particular, for Tucker to perform the work that the law reserves to licensed professionals as if he were still licensed was a violation of the trust that his clients placed in him to do the work according to the law.

The Board alleges cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6) because Tucker violated “any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter.”  The Board has adopted certain regulations pursuant to § 327.041.2, RSMo Supp. 2003.  

Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030, effective from December 1, 1994, to October 29, 2003,
 provides:

(3) Publication of Results.  A plat shall be made showing the results of the survey and a signed and sealed copy of the plat shall be furnished to the client.  This survey plat shall conform to all of the following provisions, where applicable. [sic]

*   *   *


(B) The plat shall show the name of the person for whom the survey was made and the date of the survey;

*   *   *


(D) Lettering on the plat presented to the client or recorder shall be no smaller than eight-hundredths inch (0.08”) in height.  All characters shall be open, well-rounded and of uniform width;


(E) The direction of boundary lines on the plat shall be shown by direct angles between established lines or by azimuths or bearings based upon a described direction reference system.  The direction reference system shall be clearly described on the plat and must be retraceable for future surveys;

*   *   *


(G) Complete dimensions (distances, directions, and curve data) of all parcels surveyed and/or created shall be shown;


(H) All dimensions shall be shown in feet or meters.  All plat dimensions shall be given as horizontal distances at the ground surface.  A written scale shall be noted on all plats.  Drawings eight and one-half inches by fourteen inches (8 ½” x 14”) or larger shall also show a graphic scale;

*   *   *


(K) Curved lines shall show at least two (2) elements of the curve and preferably these three (3):  Radius, central angle and length of arc.  When not tangent to the preceding and/or succeeding course, the bearing or angle of either the initial tangent, radial line or long chord shall be shown.  Pertinent information on compound curves shall be shown;

*   *   *


(M) All controlling corners accepted or restored shall be shown or noted on the plat;


(N) All controlling corner physical monuments either found or set shall be shown and described on the plat.  A note or symbol shall show which were found and which were set;


(O) The class of property shall be noted on the plat[.]

Finding 9 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(B).

Finding 24 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(D).

Findings 10, 11, 25, and 27 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(E).

Findings 12 and 26 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(G).

Finding15 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(H).

Finding 28 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(K).

Findings 13 and 29 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(M).

Findings 14 and 30 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(N).

Findings 16 and 31 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030(3)(O).

Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.040, effective from December 1, 1994, to October 29, 2003,
 provides:

(1) The surveyor shall select the proper equipment and method necessary to achieve either the required relative position tolerance, required radial survey measurement tolerance or required traverse closure.

(2) If the computed relative position tolerance is greater than the required relative position tolerance, the survey shall be considered unacceptable and shall be remeasured.

(3) If the computed traverse closure is greater than the required traverse closure, the traverse shall be considered unacceptable and shall be remeasured.

(4) When the radial survey methods are used, it is the responsibility of the surveyor to provide sufficient checks to insure that the relative positional tolerance of all points is not greater than that required in this regulation.

(5) The required relative position tolerance and traverse closure at sixty-eight percent (68%) confidence level shall be – For urban property:  one-tenth of a foot (0.10’) or 1:20,000 for distances greater than two thousand feet (2000’); Suburban property: one-tenth of a foot (0.10’) or 1:10,000 for distances greater than one thousand feet (1000’); Rural property: two-tenths of a foot (0.20’) or 1:5000 for distances greater than one thousand feet (1000’).  

Findings 21 and 37 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.040(3).  Further, in paragraph 104 of the request for admissions, Tucker admits that during his activities described in Findings 39, 40, and 41,
 he violated the accuracy standards of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.040.  We conclude that these establish cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  

Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090, effective from December 1, 1994, to October 29, 2003,
 provides:

(1) Monumentation.


(A) Prior to recording a new subdivision plat the surveyor shall establish semi-permanent or confirm existing monuments at each and every exterior corner on the boundaries of the tract of land being subdivided.


(B) The surveyor shall establish at least two (2) permanent monuments for each block created.  This requirement is waived when the survey does not create more than four (4) lots or parcels and no new public or private streets, roads or access easements are created.


(C) The permanent monuments required in subsection (1)(B) shall be set prior to the recording of the plat if they will not normally be moved or destroyed by construction within six (6) months of their installation.  If the required permanent monuments will be moved or destroyed by construction[,] they must be installed upon completion of the construction but in any event, within twelve (12) months after the plat has been recorded.  The plat shall show all monuments to be set and note when they will be set.


(D) The surveyor shall, within twelve (12) months after recording the plat[,] monument all lot corners in the subdivision with semi-permanent monuments.  The front lot corners may be monumented by notches or cross cut in concrete paving on the prolongation of the lot line.

*   *   *

(2) Publication of Results.  The plat shall show or reference the record source of the parent parcel from which the subdivision survey was made.

(3) Certification.  The surveyor’s certification or declaration on the plat shall include the statement that the surveyor has surveyed the described property and subdivided it as shown on the plat in accordance with the current Minimum Standards for Property Boundary Surveys.

Finding 34 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090(2).

Findings 17 and 32 show violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090(3).

Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.110, effective from December 1, 1994, to present, provides:

(2) When the surveyor is specifically requested by the client to locate and show easements on a property boundary survey, s/he shall show all easements shown on the recorded subdivision plat and all easements evidenced by a record document which has been delivered to the surveyor by the client.

Finding 36 shows violations of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.110(2).

We conclude that Tucker’s violations of the regulations establish cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6).  

In addition to establishing cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(6), we conclude that all of the conduct by which Tucker violated the regulations shows incompetency and a violation of professional trust or confidence, which is cause for discipline under subdivisions (5) and (13), respectively of § 327.441.2.
  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Tucker admits,
 further, that his conduct in Finding of Fact 38 shows his incompetency and cause to discipline under § 327.441.2(5).  

While the Board has shown cause to discipline for most of the alleged violations of its regulations, certain of the admitted facts fail to show violations of the regulations that the Board cites in its complaint and in the request for admissions.  According to Complaint ¶¶ 30, 31, and 32, and Admissions ¶¶ 27, 28, and 29, the facts in Findings 18, 19, and 20 were supposed to violate Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090(1)(A) and (B) and (D), respectively.  According to Complaint ¶¶ 51 and 53, and Admissions ¶¶ 70-71 and 74-75, the facts in Findings 33 and 35, were supposed to violate Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090(1)(D) and (B), respectively.  

Subsections A, B, and D of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090(1) require the establishment of monuments but do not make any provision for whether notations of the monuments need to be made.  Findings 18, 19, 20, 33, and 35 reflect Tucker’s admissions that he failed to make notations of monuments.  Tucker did not admit, and we do not find, that he failed to establish the monuments.  Despite this discrepancy, the Board contends that Tucker, by failing to respond to the request for admissions, admits that his omission of notations violates a regulation that makes no requirements about notations.  We are not bound to continue this misapplication of law to fact because the General Assembly and the courts have instructed us that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission. 

Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Therefore, we independently apply the law to the facts that Tucker is deemed to have admitted.  We conclude that Findings of Fact 18, 19, 20, 33, and 35 do not establish cause for discipline because the regulations cited do not require that Tucker make the notations that he omitted.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Tucker’s professional land surveyor license under 

§ 327.441.2(5), (6) and (13).


SO ORDERED on February 9, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�The text of this version of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.030 is at 19 MoReg 1057, as changed in the Order of Rulemaking at 19 MoReg 2608.


	�The text of this version of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.040 is at 19 MoReg 1058, as changed in the Order of Rulemaking at 19 MoReg 2608.





	�The facts in Findings of Facts 39, 40, and 41 were taken from paragraphs 86 to 103 of the request for admissions.


	�The text of this version of Regulation 4 CSR 30-16.090 is at 19 MoReg 1059, as changed in the Order of Rulemaking at 19 MoReg 2610.


	�Paragraphs 82, 84, and 85, Admissions.





	�Paragraph 80, Admissions.
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